Dolby Laboratories, Inc. Form 8-K May 16, 2008

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of

The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

May 16, 2008

DOLBY LABORATORIES, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of

001-32431 (Commission File Number) 90-0199783 (IRS Employer

incorporation)

100 Potrero Avenue

Identification No.)

San Francisco, CA 94103-4813

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(415) 558-0200

Edgar Filing: Dolby Laboratories, Inc. - Form 8-K

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Section 8 Other Events

ITEM 8.01 Other Events.

Dolby Laboratories, Inc. (the Company) announces that David Dolby will join the Company in a non-executive position as Manager, Strategic Partnership and Business Development. David Dolby has voting control over 2,310,165 shares of the Company s Class B Common Stock as Special Trustee of the Ray Dolby 2002 Trust B dated April 19, 2002 and he is the son of Ray Dolby, founder, Chairman of the Board of Directors, and a significant stockholder of the Company. The Company s Audit Committee approved entering into the at-will employment arrangement in accordance with the terms of the Company s Related Person Transactions Policy.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

DOLBY LABORATORIES, INC.

By: /s/ Kevin J. Yeaman Kevin J. Yeaman

Chief Financial Officer

Date: May 16, 2008